commencing on the date the Company is registered at the 

Commercial Register. The Company's term may always be 

extended by a resolution of the Extraordinary General Assembly 

at least one (1) year prior to the expiry of the Company's term. 

Article (7): Capital 

The capital of the Company shall be five billion six hundred and 

twenty five million Saudi Riyals (SR 5,625,000,000), divided into 

five hundred sixty two million and five hundred thousand 

(562,500,000) common cash shares with equal value, each 

having a nominal value of ten (10) Riyals, being fully paid up. 

Article (7): Capital 

The capital of the Company shall be five billion, six hundred and 

twenty-five million Saudi Riyals (SR 5625000000.0), divided into 

(562500000) nominal shares of equal value, each with a value of 

(10.0) Saudi Riyals, all of which are ordinary shares issued for 

cash consideration. The total amount paid in cash is five billion, 

six hundred and twenty-five million Saudi Riyals (5,625,000,000.0 

Saudi Riyals). The cash amounts paid for the issued capital have 

been deposited with one of the licensed banks. 

Article (8): Subscription to Shares 

The Founders have subscribed for (365,625,000) three hundred 

sixty five million and six hundred twenty five thousand shares 

and have fully paid the value thereof which amounts to (SR 

3,656,250,000) three billion six hundred and fifty six million and 

two hundred fifty thousand Riyals, and deposited the same 

with Samba Financial Group in the name of the Company under 

incorporation. The remaining shares, which amount to 

(196,875,000) one hundred ninety six million and eight hundred 

and seventy five thousand shares, shall be offered for public 

subscription in accordance with the regulations of the Capital 

Market Authority (the “CMA”). All shares of the Company have 

been subscribed to; and the value of such subscription has 

been deposited with a bank designated for such purpose.